

**No. 14-35095**

---

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE  
NINTH CIRCUIT**

---

**AMERICAN FREEDOM DEFENSE INITIATIVE;  
PAMELA GELLER; AND ROBERT SPENCER,**

*Plaintiffs-Appellants,*

**v.**

**KING COUNTY,**

*Defendant-Appellee.*

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF WASHINGTON  
HONORABLE RICHARD A. JONES  
Case No. 2:13-cv-01804-RAJ

---

**APPELLANTS' SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF**

---

ROBERT JOSEPH MUISE, ESQ.  
AMERICAN FREEDOM LAW CENTER  
P.O. BOX 131098  
ANN ARBOR, MICHIGAN 48113  
(734) 635-3756

DAVID YERUSHALMI, ESQ.  
AMERICAN FREEDOM LAW CENTER  
1901 PENNSYLVANIA AVENUE NW  
SUITE 201  
WASHINGTON, D.C. 20006  
(646) 262-0500

*Attorneys for Plaintiffs-Appellants*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	i
INTRODUCTION .....	1
ARGUMENT .....	6
I. The Facts in <i>SeaMAC</i> Are Materially Different from this Case .....	6
II. <i>SeaMAC</i> Supports the Conclusion that the County’s Application of Its “Harmful and Disruptive” Restriction in this Case Violates the First Amendment.....	12
CONCLUSION .....	15
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	16
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....	17

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Bethel Sch. Dist. v. Fraser</i> , 478 U.S. 675 (1986).....	14
<i>Brown v. Cal. Dep’t of Transp.</i> , 321 F.3d 1217 (9th Cir. 2003) .....	4
<i>Children of the Rosary v. City of Phoenix</i> , 154 F.3d 972 (9th Cir. 1998) .....	2
<i>Cogswell v. City of Seattle</i> , 347 F.3d 809 (9th Cir. 2003) .....	11
<i>Connick v. Myers</i> , 461 U.S. 138 (1983).....	10
<i>Cornelius v. NAACP Legal Def. &amp; Educ. Fund</i> , 473 U.S. 788 (1985).....	3, 7
<i>DiLoreto v. Downey Unified Sch. Dist. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 196 F.3d 958 (9th Cir. 1999) .....	2
<i>Hurley v. Irish-American Gay, Lesbian and Bisexual Group of Bos.</i> , 515 U.S. 557 (1995).....	2
<i>Lehman v. City of Shaker Heights</i> , 418 U.S. 298 (1974).....	2, 3, 5
<i>NAACP v. Button</i> , 371 U.S. 415 (1963).....	14
<i>N.Y. Magazine v. Metro. Transp. Auth.</i> , 136 F.3d 123 (2d Cir. 1998) .....	3
<i>N.Y. Times Co. v. Sullivan</i> , 376 U.S. 254 (1964).....	10

*Planned Parenthood Ass’n/Chicago Area v. Chicago Transit Auth.*,  
767 F.2d 1225 (7th Cir. 1985) .....3

*R.A.V. v. St. Paul*,  
505 U.S. 377 (1992).....11

*Ridley v. Mass. Bay Transp. Auth.*,  
390 F.3d 65 (1st Cir. 2004).....3, 11

*Rosenberger v. Rector & Visitors of Univ. of Va.*,  
515 U.S. 819 (1995).....12

*Sammartano v. First Judicial Dist. Court*,  
303 F.3d 959 (9th Cir. 2002) .....6, 8

*Seattle Mideast Awareness Campaign v. King Cnty.*,  
No. 11-35914, 2015 U.S. App. LEXIS 4323 (9th Cir. Mar. 18, 2015).....*passim*

*Southeastern Promotions, Ltd. v. Conrad*,  
420 U.S. 546 (1975).....4

*Tinker v. Des Moines Indep. Cmty. Sch. Dist.*,  
393 U.S. 503 (1969).....12, 13, 14

*Tucker v. Cal. Dep’t of Educ.*,  
97 F.3d 1204 (9th Cir. 1996) .....6

*United Food & Commercial Workers Union, Local 1099 v. Sw. Ohio Reg’l  
Transit Auth.*,  
163 F.3d 341 (6th Cir. 1998) .....3, 5

*United States v. Alvarez*,  
132 S. Ct. 2537 (2012).....10
